Next, Kingsway LDA, supposedly provided the requested service (which could not 
be verified by any document in the file, since we have not had access to it), for which 
this company, owned by Villalobos and his wife, charged a substantial fee of USD 
9,447,000 (nine million four hundred and forty seven thousand dollars), for which the 
Miami company made seven payments in an account at Banco de Madrid for the total 
amount of USD 6,912,829 (six million nine hundred and twelve thousand eight hundred 
and twenty nine dollars) between October 26, 2011 and June 15, 2012. And no other 
movement appears in the account for services rendered or expenses derived from work 
performed that could link said company to real activities.

From Madrid, the money was transferred to an account held by the Villalobos-Torres

[...]

couple at Banco de Madrid in the British Virgin Islands, from where a portion was then 
returned and used to buy a property owned by a Chinese couple in La Moraleja, one of 
the high-end neighborhoods in the city, continues Ugaz.

For the purchase of this mansion, 750,000 euros (seven hundred and fifty thousand 
euros) were paid with their own funds; 1,000,000 (one million) euros with a mortgage 
loan on the same house, on the day of the purchase; 235,000 (two hundred and thirty-

five thousand) euros of earnest money paid in checks, and 1,500,000 (one million five 
hundred thousand) euros for the cancellation of 2 mortgage loans that encumbered the 
property and that came from the account at Banco of Madrid. The total investment was 
3,485,000 (three million four hundred and eighty five thousand) euros.

When investigations against the Diaz brothers, owners of Miami Equipment and Export 
Company, were launched in Portugal and the United States, Villalobos was approached 
and this investigation began.

In Spain, the police carried out the relevant investigations, and the results were